("ASU")—Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs, requiring that debt issuance costs related to a debt
liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability,
consistent with debt discounts. Prior to the amendment, debt issuance costs were recognized as deferred charges and
recorded as other assets. The amendments in this ASU are effective for the Company’s fiscal year beginning January 1,
2016 and subsequent interim periods, with earlier adoption permitted.
The Company elected to early adopt this ASU in the fourth quarter of 2015. The election requires retrospective
application to all prior periods presented in the financial statements and represents a change in accounting principle.
Adoption of the ASU resulted in the reclassification of debt issuance costs from deferred financing costs in other
assets to a reduction in the carrying amount of the related debt liability within the Company’s consolidated balance
sheets. As a result of the adoption, the December 31, 2014 indebtedness table has been restated as follows:

December 31, 2014

Previously
Reported
Balance

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption

Adjusted
Balance

Senior Secured Credit Facility:
Term Loan B Facility $1,871 $18 $1,853

Edgar Filing: REALOGY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

125

7.625% First Lien Notes 593 7 586
9.00% First and a Half Lien Notes 196 2 194
3.375% Senior Notes 500 3 497
4.50% Senior Notes 450 21 429
5.25% Senior Notes 300 4 296
Total Short-Term & Long-Term Debt $3,910 $55 $3,855

65

Edgar Filing: REALOGY HOLDINGS CORP. - Form 10-K

126

Table of Contents

The debt issuance costs related to our revolving credit facilities, including securitization obligations, remain classified
as an asset within other assets.
In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU—Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes, requiring an entity to
present deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as non-current in its classified balance sheet. The ASU
simplifies current guidance, which requires an entity to separately present deferred tax assets and deferred tax
liabilities as current and non-current in its classified balance sheet. Entities are permitted to apply the amendments
either prospectively or retrospectively. The ASU is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December
15, 2016, with early adoption permitted.
The Company elected to early adopt this ASU in the fourth quarter of 2015 and applied its provisions retrospectively
to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The election represents a change in accounting principle.
As a result of the early adoption of these two ASUs, the December 31, 2014 Consolidated Balance Sheet is restated as
follows:

December 31, 2014
Effect of Accounting Principle
Adoption

Previously
Reported
Balance

Simplifying the
Presentation of
Debt Issuance
Costs

Balance Sheet
Classification of
Deferred Taxes

Adjusted
Balance

ASSETS
Current assets:
Deferred income taxes $180 $— $(180 ) $—
Total current assets 1,026 — (180 ) 846
Other non-current assets 230 (55 ) 1 176
Total assets 7,538 (55 ) (179 ) 7,304

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Long-term debt $3,891 $(55 ) $— $3,836
Deferred income taxes 350 — (179 ) 171
Total liabilities 5,355 (55 ) (179 ) 5,121
Total liabilities and equity 7,538 (55 ) (179 ) 7,304
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
The Company considers the applicability and impact of all Accounting Standards Updates ("ASU"). ASUs not listed
below were assessed and determined to be either not applicable or are expected to have minimal impact on our
consolidated financial position or results of operations.
In May 2014, the FASB and IASB issued a converged standard on revenue recognition that will have an effect on
most companies to some extent. The objective of the revenue standard is to provide a single, comprehensive revenue
recognition model for all contracts with customers to improve comparability within industries, across industries, and